



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 660/2025; I.A.No.23159/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC) & I.A.No.23160/2025 (under Order II Rule 2 CPC)

ASTER NIS HOSPITAL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Binisha Mohanty, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

JOHN DOE AND ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akhil Anand, Mr. Vishrutyi Sahni & Ms. Muskaan Gupta, Advs. For D-2 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Akhil Shandilya & Ms. Ananya Gogoi, Advs. for D-3 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Vaarish K. Sawlani & Ms. Saumya Pawar, Adv. for D-4
Ms. Mrinal Bharti & Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advs. For D-8 (appeared through VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
29.10.2025

%

1. As per office note, defendant nos.2, 6 & 7 have been served.
2. Service report of the summons issued to the defendant no.4 is awaited. However Mr. Vaarish K. Sawlani, Advocate enters appearance on behalf of defendant no.4.



3. Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of defendant nos.8 & 9.
4. Perusal of record shows that as per amended memo of parties there are only 7 defendants in the present case.
5. All the served defendants are directed to file written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and reply to the captioned IA within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite side.
6. Plaintiff shall replication, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and rejoinder to the captioned IA within four weeks thereafter.
7. Learned counsels for the plaintiff submit that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 12.11.2025 and date is too short to serve the remaining unserved defendants and to complete the pleadings.
8. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
9. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **12th November, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 29, 2025/nk