



\$~35

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 660/2025

ASTER MIMS HOSPITAL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Binisha Mohanty, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

JOHN DOE AND ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akhil Shandilya & Ms.
Anannya Gogoi, Advs. for D-3
(appeared through VC)

Mr. Vaarish Sawlani &
Ms. Saumya Pawar, Advs. for D-4
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Rishabh Periwal & Mr.
Jayesh Srivastava, Advs. for D-5

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
17.11.2025

%

I.A.No.28515/2025 (under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.8 & 9 (now defendant no.5 as per amended memo of parties) seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 12.01.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed.



7. Heard. Record perused.
8. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA as well as in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned IA is allowed. Delay in filing written statement by defendant no.5 (as per amended memo of parties) is condoned and the same is taken on record.
4. IA stands disposed of.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 17, 2025/nk