



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 660/2025**

ASTER MIMS HOSPITAL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Binisa Mohanty & Mr. Sagar
Roy, Adv. (Mobile No.
9999176557)

versus

JOHN DOE AND ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Sahir Seth, Adv. for D-2
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Akhil Shandilya & Ms.
Anannya Gogoi, Ads. For D-3
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Vaarish Sawlani & Ms.
Saumya Pawar, Advs. for D-4

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER

25.02.2026

%

**I.A.No.5305/2026 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on
behalf of plaintiff for impleadment of proposed
defendants)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 21.05.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Notice issued. Learned counsels for defendant no.2, 3 & 4 accept notice. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice to defendant no.2, 3 & 4 stands waived off.
4. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks from today.



Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

5. Issue notice of the captioned IA to the proposed defendant through Whatsapp & E-mail as well as to the remaining defendants through counsel by way of Whatsapp & E-mail, returnable on the date already fixed i.e. **21.05.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 25, 2026/nk