



\$~38

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 660/2025**

**ASTER MIMS HOSPITAL**

**.....Plaintiff**

Through: Ms. Binisa Mohanty and Mr. Sagar Roy,  
Adv.

versus

**JOHN DOE AND ORS.**

**.....Defendants**

Through: Ms. Muskan Gupta, Adv for D2.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**25.03.2026**

%

**Regular Stenographer is on leave today.**

**IA No. 7994/2026**

1. Notice is issued. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff and formal issuance is waived.
2. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, and rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that vide order dated 12.01.2026, the Hon'ble Court had directed Defendant No. 2 to file BSI details along with the written statement. It is further submitted that the written statement, for which condonation of delay is being sought, does not contain the said details.
4. In response, learned counsel for Defendant No. 2 submits that the BSI details shall be filed separately along with an affidavit. It is noted that vide order dated 20.02.2026, two weeks' time had already been granted for the said purpose, which has not been complied with.
5. In the interest of justice, a last and final opportunity of one week is



granted to Defendant No. 2 to file the BSI details along with an affidavit.

List for completion of pleadings in the captioned IA on the date already fixed, i.e., **21.05.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 25, 2026/nm**