



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 660/2025**

ASTER MIMS HOSPITAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Advocate.**

versus

JOHN DOE AND ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Subhash Chandran K R and Mr. Anirudh K P, Advocates.**
Mr. Akhil Anand, Advocate for D-2.
Mr. Uaarish Sawlani and Ms. Saumya Pawar, Advocates for D-4.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advocate for D-5.
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for D-6 & 7.
Ms. Charu Sinha and Mr. Rohit Nair, Advocate for D-8 & 11. (thorough VC).

rohitharidasnair@gmail.com
+91 70347 23510

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT DALAL

ORDER

21.05.2026

%

IA No. 23159/2025

1. Vide order dated 28.04.2026, costs of ₹2,000/- had been imposed upon Defendant No. 2 while allowing IA No. 11867/2026.
2. The said costs had not been paid till date.



3. Costs are paid in Court today.
4. Thus replies on behalf of Defendant No. 2, 4 and 8 are already on record.
5. Let rejoinders be filed within two weeks from today.

I.A. No. 5305/2026

6. As per service report, proposed Defendant No. 8 stands served through WhatsApp on 28.03.2026.
7. Proposed Defendant Nos. 10 to 16 stand served through email on 28.03.2026.
8. Proposed Defendant No. 17 stands served through email.
9. Defendant No. 9 could not be served and the report states that the mobile number is not valid.
10. Whereas, Defendant No. 5 stands served through counsel via WhatsApp and email on 31.03.2026 and Defendant Nos. 6 and 7 stand served through counsel via email and WhatsApp on 28.03.2026.
11. Let the served-defendants and proposed defendants file their replies within two weeks from today.
12. Rejoinders, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
13. Fresh address, email address or WhatsApp number of proposed Defendant No. 9 be located for service.
14. Thereafter, let notice of the captioned IA be issued on the fresh address/email/WhatsApp number.



I.A. No. 11868/2026

15.As per service report, proposed Defendant Nos. (a) to (g), as mentioned in para 6 of the IA, stand served through email on 08.05.2026.

16.Reply, if any, be filed within two weeks from today.

17.Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A. No. 14314/2026

18.Let notice of the captioned IA be issued to the proposed defendants on taking steps through all permissible modes within one week from today.

CS (OS) No. 660/2025

19.As per record, written statement of Defendant No. 4 and joint written statement of Defendant Nos. 8 and 9 are already on record.

20.Replication to the said written statements be filed as per law within the stipulated time period.

21.Other defendants may also file their respective written statements as per law within the limitation period.

22.Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant Nos. 8 and 11 submits that she shall be filing vakalatnama within one week.

23.Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 8 and 11 also seeks copy of the plaint and paper book.

24.Let the same be supplied through WhatsApp and email within one week from today.

25.Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 8 and 11 is directed to furnish the WhatsApp number and email address in the chat box and let the same be recorded in the attendance section of today's order



sheet.

26.Let pleadings be completed as per law.

27.List for report of service and completion of pleadings in the captioned IAs and completion of pleadings in the main suit on 05.10.2026.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 21, 2026/LP